5. The Underwriting Options, Stage 2 Options, ACN Options to be issued subject to Shareholder approval
proposed to be obtained at the General Meeting will be exercisable at $0.03 and expire three years from the
date of issue. Refer to Annexure A of the Notice of Meeting for a summary of the terms and conditions.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

9

6. The Director Options to be issued subject to Shareholder approval proposed to be obtained at the General
Meeting will be exercisable at $0.03 and expire three years from the date of issue. Refer to Annexure B of the
Notice of Meeting for a summary of the terms and conditions.

1.5.1 Dilution

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer, their holdings are likely to
be diluted by approximately 50% (as compared to their holdings and number of Shares on
issue as at the date of this Offer Document, noting that the Offer is the issue of 1 Share for
every 1 Share held).

Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders are set out in the table below:

Holder
Holding as at
Record Date

Approximate
% at Record

Date
1

Entitlements
under the

Offer

Holding if
Offer not
taken up

Approximate
% post Offer

Shareholder 1 50,000,000 9.38% 50,000,000 50,000,000 4.69%

Shareholder 2 25,000,000 4.69% 25,000,000 25,000,000 2.34%

Shareholder 3 10,000,000 1.88% 10,000,000 10,000,000 0.94%

Shareholder 4 1,000,000 0.19% 1,000,000 1,000,000 0.09%

Shareholder 5 100,000 0.02% 100,000 100,000 0.01%

Notes:

1. This is based on an issued share capital of 533,079,662 Shares at the date of this Offer Document.

1.6 EFFECT ON CONTROL

1.6.1 General

The Offer is a pro rata offer so that if all Eligible Shareholders take up their Entitlements, the
voting power of all Eligible Shareholders will remain the same. In that event, there will be no
actual or potential effect or consequences arising from the Offer on control of the Company
other than the dilution of any Ineligible Shareholders who are unable to participate in the
Offer. If some Eligible Shareholders do not take up all of their Entitlements, then the voting

[…]

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

14

d. subject to Shareholder approval, the issue of 175,000,000 Shares (on a post
Consolidation basis) through the Placement to raise $3,290,000 after costs;

e. subject to Shareholder approval, the issue of 175,000,000 Shares (on a post
Consolidation basis) through the Placement to raise $3,500,000 after costs;

f. subject to Shareholder approval, the settlement of $107,573 of accrued interest on
the Tyche Line of Credit through the issue of 5,378,630 Shares, the settlement of the
$400,000 ACN 627 852 797 loan through the issue of 20,000,000 Shares and
20,000,000 Options and the settlement of $218,500 in related party creditors through
the issue of 10,925,000 Shares for Director and company secretarial services all on a
post Consolidation basis; and

g. the repayment of $1,321,000 plus accrued interest for the outstanding Convertible
Notes which mature on 30 June 2021.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

15

Consolidated
HY 2021 a. b. c.

Pro-forma
on

Completion
of the Offer d. e. f.

Proforma
on

Completion
of the Offer,
Placement
and Debt

Restructure

$

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 73,327 536,055 250,000 1,002,190 1,861,572 3,290,000   (1,502,469) 3,649,103

Trade and other receivables 114,165   114,165   114,165

Inventory 408,927   408,927   408,927

Total current assets 596,419 536,055 250,000 1,002,190 2,384,664 3,290,000 0 (1,502,469) 4,172,195

Non-current assets

Plant and equipment 14,426   14,426   14,426

Right-of-use assets 102,653   102,653   102,653

Goodwill 2,418,610   2,418,610   2,418,610

Other intangibles 90,320   90,320   90,320

Other assets 9,387   9,387   9,387

Total non-current assets 2,635,396 0 0 0 2,635,396 0 0 0 2,635,396

Total Assets 3,231,815 536,055 250,000 1,002,190 5,020,060 3,290,000 0 (1,502,469) 6,807,591

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 986,035   986,035   (326,073) (153,770) 506,192

Lease liabilities 36,729   36,729   36,729

Borrowings 550,000   250,000   800,000   (400,000)   400,000

Convertible Notes 1,321,000   1,321,000   (1,321,000) 0

Total current liabilities 2,893,764 0 250,000 0 3,143,764 0 (726,073) (1,474,770) 942,921

Non-current Liabilities

Lease liabilities 72,907   72,907   72,907

Other payables 225,915   225,915   225,915

Total non-current liabilities 298,822 0 0 0 298,822 0 0 0 298,822

Total Liabilities 3,192,586 0 250,000 0 3,442,586 0 (726,073) (1,474,770) 1,241,743

Net assets 39,229 536,055 0 1,002,190 1,577,474 3,290,000 726,073 (27,699) 5,565,848

Equity

Issued capital 70,927,326 536,055   1,002,190 72,465,571 3,290,000 576,837   76,332,408

Reserves 1,276,133   1,276,133   1,276,133

Accumulated losses (72,164,230)   (72,164,230)   149,236  (27,699) (72,042,693)

Total Equity  39,229 536,055 0 1,002,190 1,577,474 3,290,000 726,073 (27,699) 5,565,848

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

16

2  HOW TO APPLY

This Section 2 sets out the choices for an Eligible Shareholder with respect to applying for
new Shares under the Offer. Please refer to Section 1.8 to determine who is an Eligible
Shareholder.

2.1 CHOICES AVAILABLE

Eligible Shareholders may do any of the following:

• take up all or part of their Entitlement (refer to Section 2.2); or

• do nothing (refer to Section 2.3).

The Offer is a non-renounceable pro rata offer to Eligible Shareholders. Eligible Shareholders
who take up their Entitlement in full will not have their percentage shareholding in the